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PURPOSE 
To amend the 2019/20 budget to reflect Council’s anticipated revenue and expenditure 
forecasts to 30 June 2020 following the first budget review.  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 allows Council to amend its budget by 
resolution at any time before the end of the financial year. Major budget reviews are 
undertaken on a periodic basis to reflect management’s best estimate of its financial position 
at the end of a financial year.  

This report, as the first budget review for 2019/20, predominantly identifies works from the 
2018/19 budget that were not completed as at 30 June 2019 and require funds to be carried 
forward to the 2019/20 financial year. This report also includes items referred to a budget 
review by Council Resolution, and operating or capital expenditure with additional funding 
sources. 

The 2018/19 interim financial position incorporates end of financial year adjustments. The 
final year end position however will be subject to review by Council’s external auditors in 
September and October 2019. Council’s interim financial results as at 30 June 2019 reflects 
a $16.5 million operating result against a budgeted result of $11.3 million. Council’s operating 
surplus is sufficient to fund the continuation of incomplete 2018/19 projects of $2.2 million 
which are proposed in this review. 

The result of this budget review will decrease the 2019/20 operating result by $9.6 million, 
from $29.6 million to $20 million. Capital revenues have increased by $11.6 million from 
$104.2 million to $115.8 million. Capital expenditure increased by $36.7 million, from $320.6 
million to $357.4 million. The increase in capital relates to Region Making Projects, with a 
slight increase in core capital expenditure following additional grant funds being received 
from the State Government for works in 2019/20.  

The 2018/19 closing cash balance was $62.2 million higher than anticipated as at 30 June 
2019. The revised closing cash balance for 2018/19 and the amendments in this budget 
review will increase the cash position by $37 million to $245.5 million as at 30 June 2020.  

Loan borrowings for 2019/20 will increase by $13.1 million as a result of debt not drawn 
down in 2018/19. 
 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
That Council: 

(a) receive and note the report titled “Budget Review 1 2019/20” 
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(b) adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to section 170A of the Local Government 
Act 2009 and sections 169 and 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012, 
Council’s amended budget for 2019/20 financial year incorporating: 
(i) the statement of income and expenditure 
(ii) the statement of financial position 
(iii) the statements of changes in equity 
(iv) the statement of cash flow 
(v) the relevant measures of financial sustainability 
(vi) the long term financial forecast 
(vii) the Debt Policy 

(c) note the following documentation applies as adopted 20 June 2019 
(i) the Revenue Policy 
(ii) the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and 

utility charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and 
utility charges levied in the previous budget 

(iii) the Revenue Statement and 
(iv) the rates and charges to be levied for the 2019/20 financial year and other 

matters as adopted 20 June 2019. 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCING 
Adoption of the recommendation of this report will formally amend the 2019/20 Budget. 

The 2018/19 closing cash balance was $62.2 million higher than anticipated as at 30 June 
2019. The revised closing cash balance for 2018/19 and the amendments in this budget 
review will increase the cash position by $37 million to $245.5 million as at 30 June 2020.  

Loan borrowings for 2019/20 will increase by $13.1 million as a result of debt not drawn 
down in 2018/19. 

 

CORPORATE PLAN 
Corporate Plan Goal: An outstanding organisation 
Outcome: 5.6 - Information, systems and process underpin quality 

decisions and enhance customer experience 
Operational Activity:  5.6.5 - Manage Councils budget in alignment with sustainability 

ratios to ensure a sustainable financial position is maintained. 

CONSULTATION 

Internal Consultation 
All Groups of Council were consulted in the course of the review.  
A workshop was held with Councillors in September 2019. 

External Consultation 
No external consultation is required for this report. 
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Community Engagement 
No community engagement is required for this report. 

PROPOSAL 
Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 allows Council to amend its budget by 
resolution at any time before the end of the financial year. 

Budget reviews are undertaken on a periodic basis to reflect management’s best estimate of 
its financial position at the end of a financial year. Prudent financial management also 
requires Council to amend its budget if there are material changes to expected revenue or 
expenses for the year.  

A budget review has now been undertaken to make recommended amendments to the 
2019/20 budget to reflect anticipated revenues, expenses and capital expenditure for the 
financial year.  

This report, as the first budget review for 2019/20, predominantly identifies works from the 
2018/19 budget that were not completed as at 30 June 2019 and require funds to be carried 
over to the 2019/20 financial year. This report also includes items referred to a budget review 
by Council Resolution, and operating or capital expenditure with additional funding sources. 

Table 1 summarises the revenue and expenditure requests in this budget review, for 
operating and capital.  
 

Table 1: Summary of Budget Review 1 requests (net revenue and expense) 
(Details contained in Attachments 1 & 2) 

 

PART A 
 

Funded 
$000 

PART B 
Council 

Resolution 
$000 

PART C 
 

Unfunded 
$000 

PART D 
 

Transfers 
$000 

PART E 
Carry Over 
/Deferral 

$000 

Total 
Adjustment 

 
$000 

Operating Revenue (4,433) - - (9,008) - (13,441) 
Operating Expenses 334 - 210 (8,484) 4,080 (3,860) 
Capital Revenue 3,341 - - - 8,293 11,634 
Capital Expenses 5,701 - 1,972 541 28,548 36,762 

 
The 2018/19 interim financial position incorporates end of financial year adjustments. The 
final year end position however will be subject to review by Council’s external auditors in 
September and October 2019. Council’s interim financial results as at 30 June 2019 reflects 
a $16.5 million operating result against a budgeted result of $11.3 million. Council’s operating 
surplus is sufficient to fund the continuation of incomplete 2018/19 projects of $2.2 million 
which are proposed in this review. 

The result of this budget review will decrease the 2019/20 operating result by $9.6 million, 
from $29.6 million to $20 million. Council has adjusted the expected operating and grants 
revenue down by $4.6 million, due to the early payment of the Financial Assistance Grant in 
2018/19.  

On 1 July 2019, the State Government introduced a Commercial Waste Levy, which was to 
apply to all Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) going to landfill. So as not to impact Domestic 
customers, the State Government will reimburse Councils for the Domestic portion of MSW. 
Council has been advised by Queensland Audit Office (QAO) on the 21 June 2019 that the 
State contribution towards domestic (MSW) was to be treated as an expense offset, rather 
than revenue. This Queensland wide advice necessitates a reduction to both revenue and 
expense budgets relating to the Commercial Waste Levy. There is no reduction in operating 
result due to this adjustment.  

Capital revenues have increased by $11.6 million from $104.2 million to $115.8 million. 
Capital expenditure increased by $36.7 million, from $320.6 million to $357.4 million. The 
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increase in capital relates to Region Making Projects, with a slight increase in core capital 
expenditure following additional grant funds being received from the State Government for 
works in 2019/20.  

The 2018/19 closing cash balance was $62.2 million higher than anticipated as at 30 June 
2019. The revised closing cash balance for 2018/19 and the amendments in this budget 
review will increase the cash position by $37 million to $245.5 million as at 30 June 2020.  

The Sunshine Coast Airport Expansion Project (SCAEP) had an actual cash expenditure of 
$108 million for 2018/19 against a yearly budget of $127.6 million. Based on advice from 
Queensland Audit Office (QAO), Council included a provision of $20 million for the expected 
future cost relating to the collection, treatment and discharge of water on the airport site in 
2018/19. The 2018/19 cash underspend of $19.6 million has been included in the 2019/20 
budget, along with a bring forward of funds from 2020/21 to increase the required budget to 
$129.9 million for 2019/20.  

The total project budget for the SCAEP reflecting these amendments will now be $334 
million. 

The capture, treatment and release of contaminated water has caused additional expenses 
during the 2018/19 financial year and required the recognition of a provision in the 2018/19 
financial statements.  

Council has recently had confirmation from the Federal Government of the decision to not 
provide an interest rate reduction to the $181 million concession loan. The Federal 
Government concession loan had an annual interest rate of 2.5%. Council has progressed 
with Queensland Treasury Corporation (QTC) to draw down the current loan balance of 
$86.6 million at a reduced annual interest rate of 1.335%. This decision will provide savings 
to the project budget of approximately $2 million, with another $2 million of savings realised 
after construction has finalised and prior to the funds being received from Palisade in 2022. 
Council will also experience administrative efficiencies and savings over the term of the 
project as the debt drawdowns form part of Councils regular QTC engagement process. 

Table 2 summarises the impacts of this budget review on the operating result, capital 
expenditure and cash. 
 

Table 2: Revised 2019/20 Budget Summary 
(Details contained in Appendix A) 

  2019/20  2019/20    

  Original  
Budget  

Budget 
Review 1  Change 

  $'000 $'000 $'000 

Operating Revenue  483,788 470,346 (13,442)  
Operating Expenditure 454,175 450,315 (3,860)  

Operating Result 29,613 20,032 (9,582)  
Capital Revenue 43,844 55,478 11,634  

Capital Expenditure - SCC Core 164,699 170,055 5,356  
Capital Expenditure – Other Capital Program 155,967 187,373 31,406  

Total Capital Expenditure 320,666 357,428 36,763  
Estimated Closing Cash Balance 208,444 245,520 37,076  

Legal 
The report complies with Council’s legislative obligations to amend its budget in accordance 
with Section 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012. 
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Policy 
There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

Risk 
There are no risks associated with this report. 

Previous Council Resolution 
Special Meeting Budget 20 June 2019 (SM19/13) 
That Council: 

(a) adopt Appendix A as tabled, pursuant to section 170A of the Local Government Act 
2009 and sections 169 and 170 of the Local Government Regulation 2012, Council’s 
budget for 2019/20 financial year incorporating: 

(i) the statement of income and expenditure 

(ii) the statement of financial position 

(iii) the statements of changes in equity 

(iv) the statement of cash flow 

(v) the relevant measures of financial sustainability 

(vi) the long term financial forecast 

(vii) the Debt Policy 

(viii) the Revenue Policy (adopted by Council resolution on 23 May 2019) 

(ix) the total value of the change, expressed as a percentage, in the rates and utility 
charges levied for the financial year compared with the rates and utility charges 
levied in the previous budget; 

(x)  the Revenue Statement; 

(xi) Council’s 2019/20 Capital Works Program, endorse the indicative four-year 
program for the period 2021 to 2024, and note the five-year program for the 
period 2025 to 2029; and 

(xii) Endorse the full time equivalent establishment as per the Sunshine Coast Council 
Establishment 2019/2020 report. 

Related Documentation 
2019/20 Adopted Budget. 

Critical Dates 
Following adoption of this report, the proceeding month’s financial reports will reflect the 
amendments in the current budget.  

Implementation 
Council’s budget will be formally adjusted following the Council resolution and included in 
future monthly reports. 
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